Two new hopane-type triterpenes from the aerial part of Chelidonium
majus
An-Jun Deng, Zhi-Hui Zhang, Qian Li, Lin Ma, Hai-Lin Qin*
State Key Laboratory of Bioactive Substance and Function of Natural Medicines, Institute of Materia Medica, Chinese Academy of Medical Sciences and Peking
Union Medical College, Beijing 100050, PR China
A R T I C L E I N F O
Article history:
Received 15 March 2016

Me-25/Me-24, Me-25/Me-26, Me-27/H-9, Me-27/Me-28, and Me-
28/H-30, along with the lack of NOE correlations of Me-25/H-5,
Me-27/H-13, and Me-28/H-17 according to the numbering system
of hopane-type triterpenoids, showed that H-13, H-17, H-21, Me-
25, and Me-26 were all in the b orientation, while H-5, H-9, Me-27,
and Me-28 were all in the a orientation, typical stereochemistry
for hopane-type triterpenes. The coupling constants of 4.2 Hz
between H-2a and H-3 and of 3.6 Hz between H-2b and H-3
clearly indicated an equatorial and b-oriented H-3. Thus, the
structure of compound 1 was established as 1-oxo-3a-hydroxy-22
(30)-hopen-29-oic acid.
Compound 2 was obtained as a white amorphous powder. The
molecular formula was determined to be C30H48O3 with a
deprotonated ion at m/z 455.3540 in the HRESIMS experiment
in the negative ion mode, indicating seven indices of hydrogen
deficiency. The IR spectrum showed absorption bands for hydroxy
(3477 cm�1), carboxy (2629, 1702 cm�1), and olefinic (1623 cm�1)
functionalities. The diagnostic signals of hopane-type triterpene in
the 1H NMR spectrum resonated at dH 1.22 (3H, s, Me-23), 0.98 (3H,
s, Me-26), 0.91 (3H, s, Me-24), 0.90 (3H, s, Me-25), 0.79 (3H, s, Me-
27), 0.72 (3H, s, Me-28), 6.60 (1H, br s, H-30a), and 5.74 (1H, br s, H-
30b). A well-resolved methineoxy signal was also evident at dH 3.63
(1H, br s, H-3) (Table 1). The DEPT NMR experiment classified the
Fig. 1. Chemical structures of compounds 1 and 2.
Table 1
1H and 13C NMR spectroscopic data of 1 and 2.
No. 1 (in CDCl3) 2 (in C5D5N)
dH (mult., J in Hz) dC (DEPT) dH (mult., J in Hz) dC (DEPT)
1 214.9 s 1.79a 33.9 t
2 a 2.16 dd (13.2, 4.2) 42.8 t 1.76 ov, 1.99 ov 26.57 t
b 3.37 dd (13.2, 3.6)
3 3.85 dd (4.2, 3.6) 80.6 d 3.63 br s 75.3 d
4 38.2 s 38.1 s
5 1.51 dd (12.6, 1.2) 51.8 d 1.62 ov 49.1 d
7 1.20 ov, 1.43 ov 32.7 t 1.46a 33.6 tb
8 41.8 s 42.2 sc
9 2.03 dd (12.0, 3.0) 41.4 d 1.43 ov 50.4 d
10 52.8 s 37.6 s
13 1.38 ov 49.8 d 1.37 ov 49.5 d
14 42.5 s 42.1 sc
15 1.19 ov, 1.38 ov 33.3 t 1.10a 33.5 tb
17 1.43 ov 54.5 d 1.47 ov 54.8 d
18 45.4 s 45.6 s
19 1.07 ov, 1.67 ov 41.7 t 1.07 ov, 1.67 ov 42.0 t
20 1.94 ov 26.4 t 1.76 ov, 1.99 ov 26.65 t
21 3.35 m 39.3 d 3.81 m 40.0 d
22 142.9 s 145.9 s
23 0.98 s 27.3 q 1.22 s 29.3 q
24 1.07 s 22.1 q 0.91 s 22.6 q
25 1.23 s 15.0 q 0.90 s 16.1 q
26 1.01 s 17.1 q 0.98 sd 16.9 qe
27 0.95 s 17.0 q 0.79 sd 16.8 qe
28 0.70 s 15.7 q 0.72 s 15.9 q
29 173.0 s 171.6 s
30 5.67 br s, 6.27 br s 124.8 t 5.74 br s, 6.60 br s 121.7 t
a�e Data with superscripts of the same letters in the same column may interchange.
Fig. 2. Key HMBC (H ! C) correlations of 1 and 2.
76 A.-J. Deng et al. / Phytochemistry Letters 17 (2016) 75–78
Download English Version: